
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman 01277 312 736

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Environment and Enforcement Committee

Wednesday, 4 July 2018 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood County High School, Shenfield Common, Seven Arches Road, 

Brentwood CM14 4JF

Membership (Quorum – 3 )

Cllrs Parker (Chair), Bridge (Vice-Chair), Mrs Fulcher, McLaren, Morrissey, Naylor, Poppy, Tierney 
and Wiles

Substitute Members 

Cllrs Barrell, Barrett, Clarke, McCheyne, Mrs Pound and Mrs Slade

Agenda 
Item Item

Contents

Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

3.  Verbal update

4.  Recycling Road Shows, Campaigns and Second Recycling 
Sack deliveries

All Wards 9 - 14

5.  Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order All Wards 15 - 36

6.  Enforcement & Fly Tipping All Wards 37 - 44

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

7.  Fixed Penalty Notices All Wards 45 - 50

8.  Urgent Business

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
26.06.2018



3

Information for Members of the Public
 Access to Information and Meetings
You have the right to attend all meetings of the Council and Committees.  You also have the right to see the agenda, 
which will be published no later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.  
Dates of the meetings are available at www.brentwood.gov.uk.

 Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at council and committee 
meetings
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at council and committee meetings 
as a means of reporting on its proceedings because it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to 
its local communities.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar devices to make recordings, these 
devices must be set to ‘silent’ mode
[...]
dures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


166

Minutes

Environment and Enforcement Committee
Wednesday, 6th December, 2017

Attendance

Cllr Parker (Chair)
Cllr Bridge (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrell
Cllr Clarke

Cllr Cloke
Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr Kendall
Cllr Mrs Slade

Apologies

Cllr Mrs Middlehurst

Also Present

Cllr Mynott

Officers Present

Stuart Anderson - Deputy Operations Manager
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Mike Dun - Trade Waste Officer
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Tracey Lilley - Community Safety Manager
Dawn Taylor - Business Support Services Manager

200. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Middlehurst.  

201. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes from the Environment and Enforcement Committee held on 24 
October 2017 were approved as a true record.  

202. Presentations 

Mr Carter presented to the committee on recent fly tipping figures.    

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



167

Year on year figures from 2016/17 to 2017/18 had dropped from 30 cases 
down to 16 cases.  

From June to September 2017, there had been 43 cases of fly tipping with 2 
that had led to prosecution and 2 cases issued with a Fixed Penalty Notice.  

Ms Taylor informed committee members of four more Recycling Roadshows 
taking place where the team would be available to assist residents with what 
can be recycled or reused after the Christmas Festivities, for helpful recycling 
tips, advise on Christmas tree recycling and the opportunity to stock up on 
free recycling sacks and food waste bags.

A kerb side collection for Christmas trees on garden waste collection would 
commence on Monday 8th January 2018.    

203. Enforcement Update - Verbal Update 

Ms Lilley updated the committee on recent activity around Enforcement:

Around 25 Council officers had undergone vetting through Essex Police for 
Community Safety Accr
[...]
rious services were reviewed on 
an annual basis by the relevant Committees relating to the Services.  

Recommended amendments to fees and charges were incorporated into the 
budget setting process to take effect from the following financial year. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that:

1. The proposed fees and charges attached in Appendix A, B and C 
are agreed and incorporated within the 2018/19 budget.  

2. The members agree to reduce the period of time for an Exclusive 
Right of Burial (ERB) from 100 years to 50 years.  

Reason for recommendations
The recommendation was to increase charges by 3% (rounded to the nearest 
pound) plus the exceptions detailed within the report.  The changes would 
make a small contribution to the subsidised services provided by the Council 
and aim to recover the cost of the services being provided.  

205. Open Space Protection Measures Update 

At the meeting of the Environment and Enforcement Committee on 24 
October 2017, Members approved officers to investigate additional security 
measures on Council land.

The report recommended that actions were taken over the winter months 
where possible – as estimated costs were not available it was recommended 
that the authority was delegated to the Chair and Vice Chair in consultation 
with officers to determine appropriate works and approve costs from within 
existing 2017/18 budgets to undertake works before the financial year end.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendation in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

Page 7



169

Members authorise officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair 
of Environment and Enforcement Committee to agree a maximum of 
£25K of additional expenditure to the existing 2017/18 capital 
programme to improve security in identified areas of land owned by 
Brentwood Borough Council.   

Reason for recommendation
To continue to effectively reduce the likelihood of unauthorised incursions 
onto Council and Parish Council land in the Borough and to reduce the impact 
of additional expenditure, particularly on-site clearance. 

206. Air Pollution 

At the meeting of the Environment and Enforcement Committee on 24 
October 2017, Members requested a report to update on air quality in the 
Borough.  

The report aimed to update on general air quality in the Borough and also to 
consider arrangements for monitoring.  

Members requested that a report would come back to committee on whether 
the equipment could or could not be deployed and what locations would be 
suitable.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendation in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:  

Members note the contents of the report and instruct officers to 
investigate potential locations to redeploy the continuous monitoring 
equipment if considered appropriate and viable.  

Reason for recommendation
The recommendation to investigate suitable locations was to enable 
continued use of existing equipment redeployed to provide useful data whilst 
the analyser continues to function.   

207. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business and the meeting concluded at 20:45.

Page 8



4th July 2018  

Environment & Enforcement Committee

Recycling Road Shows, Campaigns and Second 
Recycling Sack deliveries  

Report of: Dawn Taylor – Business Support Services Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report is to notify Members of the forthcoming Recycling events 
planned for the summer months.  Officers will raise awareness of 
recycling by answering questions, providing advice and handling out 
rolls of orange recycling sacks and food waste bags to residents. 

1.2 For Members to be aware that officers from Street Scene will be 
working with partners of The Cleaner Greener Group on two campaigns 
later this year (dates to be confirmed), one campaign will concentrate 
on Litter and the second campaign to continue the campaign launched 
last year #CrimeNotToCare, regarding ‘Duty of Care’ awareness to try 
and tackle fly-tipping issues. 

1.3 A second delivery of orange sacks and food waste bags will take place 
in September/October 2018; 40 sacks will be delivered in one roll to 
every household (excluding flats, which are on request).

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members to note and support the arrangements for the 
forthcoming Summer Recycling Road shows; and to note that 
Brentwood Borough Council will be working again with the 
Cleaner Greener Group later in the year on campaigns tackling 
litter and fly-tipping. 

2.2 Members to note that a second delivery of orange sacks, food 
waste bags and a recycling information flyer will be made in 
September/October 2018.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 We have a few Summer Recycling Road shows planned during the 
summer months, where the team, as in previous years, will be out and 
about to assist residents with recycling queries, handing out orange 
sacks and food waste sacks, and promoting the leasing of the Councils 
Garden Waste bins.  The events scheduled are detailed below: 

 Friday 20th July – Land adj to Chapel High ruins, High Street 
Brentwood. 11am – 1pm.

 Friday 27th July – King Georges Park, Brentwood, (within the 
Council’s Fun Day (commences 10.30am) 

 Friday 3rd August –  Blackmore Village Hall, (within the 
Council’s Fun Day) 

 Friday 17th August – Bishops Hall Park, Pilgrims Hatch, (within 
the Council’s Fun Day) 

 Friday 31st August – King Georges Park Brentwood, (within the 
Council’s Fun Day) 

 Tuesday 11th September – Foyer area at The Brentwood 
Centre, Doddinghurst Road, Brentwood. 11am to 1pm

 Friday 14th 
[...]
les were collected.

4.4 The additional sacks procured in 2017/18 resulted in further costs 
of £40,411. 

4.5 Despite the increase in the numbers of sacks used, this did not 
result in a commensurate increase in the tonnage of dry mixed 
recyclables collected.

4.6 The orange sacks are also distributed through 27 outlets, and 
currently there is no mechanism in place to restrict the issuing of 
them.
   

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Holding road shows can assist in helping increase awareness about 
recycling and gather feedback from residents about the service.

5.2 Working with partners on campaigns to raise awareness about Duty of 
Care, fly-tipping and litter issues will help to raise the same consistent 
message throughout Essex, with shared resources.

Page 11



5.3 As a trial, two deliveries of orange sacks are to be made in 2017/18 in 
order to assess their usage and establish identifiable savings.

5.4 A benefit of having a later delivery in the year, close to the Christmas 
holiday period, will help to remind and encourage residents to 
participate in the Council’s recycling services as it is intended to deliver 
food waste sacks and an information flyer also.

6. References to Corporate Plan

6.1 The approval of the recommendations will benefit the street scene and 
environment: -

- Focus on reducing waste of all kinds by promoting either re-
use or recycling 

- Run community clean campaigns to improve neighbourhoods
- In partnership with the whole community, we aim to make the 

Borough an even better place to live, work and visit. 
6.2 To ensure the provision of efficient and effective services to our 

residents and businesses. 
6.3 A Modern Council – providing increased customer satisfaction in the 

quality of Council services. 

  
7. Implications

Financial implications
Financial implications
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Financial 
Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 829 
jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk  

7.1 The second delivery in orange sacks is for awareness and good 
customer practice to increase recycling within the borough. As 66 
bags are being issued as oppose to 52 bags for 2017/18, there will be 
increased costs along with the additional resources required for the 
second delivery. However, in order to assess the usage and establish 
any identifiable savings, this trial will need to be monitored thought out 
the year, to conclude whether it will be worth perusing for future years.

Page 12



Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Legal Services Manager
Tel & Email:  01277 312860 daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk 

7.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

8. Appendix

None 

 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Dawn Taylor
Telephone: 01277 312668
E-mail: dawn.taylor@brentwood.gov.uk 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



4th July 2018

Environment and Enforcement Committee

Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order

Report of: Tracey Lilley, General Manager, Corporate Enforcement

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Following a series of complaints and incidents in and around Brentwood 
town centre involving anti-social behaviour of several types, the Corporate 
Enforcement Team investigated the use of a Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO) to assist in controlling activities that are causing concern.

1.2 A draft Order was produced to address evidenced issues in the town 
centre following liaison with legal advisers, Essex Police, Essex Police 
Fire & Crime Commissioner, and stakeholders in the area proposed to be 
covered by the Order.

1.3 The draft Order covers the main Brentwood town centre area including the 
High Street and surrounding areas and incorporating roads down to 
Brentwood rail station.

2.   Recommendation(s)
2.1 To consider the outcome of the consultation which has been undertaken 

and the comments received set out in Appendix A.

2.2 To approve the Final Order set out in Appendix B.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The power to introduce a PSPO is found at Section 59 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. Before introducing an Order, the 
Council must be satisfied that the following conditions have been met:

(a) activities carried on in a public place within the authority's area have 
had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, or

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



(b) it is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within that 
area and, that they will have such an effect.

3.2 An evidence pack of incidents and complaints in the area of the proposed 
PSPO has been collated, dating back to 2015.  This has been 
incorporated into an evidence matrix to consider the likelihood and effect 
of these incidents. 

3.3 An Equality Impact Assessment has also been undertaken to identify any 
impacts, either positive, negative or neutral on particular groups of 
individuals.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Option

4.1 The Council has the option of taking measures to try to reduce anti-social 
behaviour in public areas.  Having considered the issues and compiling 
the evidence matrix it is hoped that the PSPO will assist in reducing the 
identified behaviours.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To effectively address issues of anti-social behaviour in and around 
Brentwood Town Centre and reduce the fear of crime.  To enable the use 
of relevant powers of enforcement needed to tackle the issues covered by 
the Order and to make our community safer and a more pleasant place for 
anyone who visits, lives or works in our town centre.

6. References to Corporate Plan

Community and Health

Make Brentwood a Borough where people feel safe, healthy and 
supported

Work with partners to reduce anti-social behaviour and ensure that 
Brentwood is a safe place to live.

7. Consultation

7.1 The Council is required under the legislation to carry out consultation and 
nec
[...]
e under section 67 in relation to this Order.  

 

7. General  

 

1) The Council is satisfied that the conditions set out in sections 59,64 and 72 of the 

Act have been satisfied and that it is in all the circumstances expedient to make 

this Order for the purposes of reducing anti-social behaviour in the Restricted 

Area. 

2) For the purpose of this Order, ‘public place’ means any place to which the public 

or any section of the public has access, on payment or otherwise, as to right or 

by virtue of express or implied permission. 

3) An authorised officer means an employee of the Council, a person designated by 

the Council, or a Police Officer. 

4) An ‘interested person’ (as defined in section 66 (1) of the Act) may apply to the 

High Court to question the validity of this Order or any variation thereof on the 

grounds specified in section 66 (2) of the Act within 6 weeks of the date of the 

Order of any subsequent variation. 

 

 

Page 33



Dated this xxxxxxxx day of the xxxxxxxx, 2018 

 

By authority of Brentwood Borough Council under section 101 of the Local 

Government Act 1972  

  

Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

Annex A 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



4th July 2018

Environment and Enforcement Committee

Enforcement & Fly Tipping 

Report of: David Carter – Environmental Health Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Brentwood Borough Council, in common with most other local authorities, 
has seen an increase in fly tipping with a cost to the Borough of over 
£60,000 last year.

1.2 The Council has focussed on ways to provide an effective and robust 
approach to enforcement of fly tipping in the Borough to seek to act 
against those responsible.   

1.3 This report outlines the measures taken to date and recommends 
proposals aimed at increasing awareness of fly tipping problems and to 
further improve successful enforcement.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members agree to consider improving the visibility of action against 
fly tipping using warning signage and surveillance cameras in 
hotspot areas.
 

2.2 Members agree to procure a dedicated enforcement vehicle to assist 
with the duties of the Street Inspector.

2.3 To review the charges for legitimate clearance against the cost to 
remove/enforce against fly tips and what are the likely 
benefits/results of a more attractive rate?

2.4 That funding is taken from the Incursion Defence budget.

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



2.5 Members note the effects of improved enforcement activities 
regarding waste offences and resolve to maintain regular updates to 
the Committee on future enforcement action.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Council has established a Corporate Enforcement team with the aim 
of improving effective and integrated enforcement.  As part of this team 
the Street Inspector works with colleagues in Environmental Health to 
ensure co-ordinated investigation of fly tipping, litter and other 
enforcement issues.
 

3.2 Actions that have already been taken have included the use of income 
from fixed penalty notices to produce leaflets on the waste Duty of Care 
which were distributed with Council Tax bills, participation in the “Crime 
Not To Care” campaign, including a road show with fly tipped waste in 
Brentwood High Street, Stop and Search operations in collaboration with 
Essex Police and Trading Standards resulting in an increase in successful 
prosecutions for fly tipping offences and income from fixed penalties.

3.3 The graph below shows the increase in enforcement action resulting in 
fines from prosecution, fixed penalties and formal cautions with clean up 
costs paid by the offender (usually for household duty of care offences).

Page 38



80
360 180

1280

500 0

1530.5

430

6200

0 0 0 0

1000

80
360

1710.5 1710

7250

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

2013/14 2014/15 2015
[...]
ital budget for “incursion Defences” would cover the cost of the 
vehicle, signage and camera.  

3.16 It is therefore recommended that:

1. Members agree to consider improving the visibility of action against fly 
tipping using signage and surveillance cameras in hotspot areas.  

2. Members agree to procure a dedicated enforcement vehicle to assist 
with the duties of the Street Inspector.  

3. To review the charges for legitimate clearance against the cost to 
remove/enforce against fly tips and what are the likely benefits/results 
of a more attractive rate?

4. That funding is taken from the Incursion Defence budget.

5. Members note the effects of improved enforcement activities with 
regard t waste offences and resolve to maintain regular updates to the 
Committee on future enforcement action.  

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Effective enforcement of fly tipping and other waste offences relies on 
evidence being captured, either physical information, witness or 
photographic evidence which can identify the perpetrators.

4.2 Members will appreciate that in order to secure a criminal conviction it is 
necessary to prove beyond reasonable doubt that a person is guilty of the 
offence.  In the case of fly tipping, where often the result of the action but 
not the person themselves are present this can be very difficult, however 
we have managed to substantially improve our success with enforcement 
action as a result of better collaborative and partnership working with 
other agencies.

4.3 The proposals contained in this report have been put forward to provide a 
deterrent, assist in gathering evidence and to improve public awareness.

 

Page 41



5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To provide more effective, mobile and visible enforcement activity which 
enables technology to assist in environmental crime and waste 
investigations

6. Consultation

6.1 Not applicable

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Environment and Housing Management
En
[...]
, with 
discretionary levels that can be set by local authorities

1.2 This report sets out the new levels of these fixed penalty notices and 
summarises the powers available to authorised officers to issue penalties.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members approve the new recommended maximum penalty levels 
set out at 4.5
 

2.2 Members to approve the additional discount levels for early payment 
also contained in Table 4.5.

2.3 Members agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, Director 
of Operations, the General Manager Corporate Enforcement and to 
such officers of the Council that are nominated by any of them to 
issue Fixed Penalty Notices under the relevant legislation

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Fixed penalty notices can be issued by District Councils to deal with 
offences including littering, fly-tipping, graffiti, fly-posting, dog control 
offences, alarm noise (no nominated keyholder), Noise Act offences, 
nuisance parking, unauthorised distribution of free literature on designated 
land, abandoning a vehicle, waste receptacle offences, and failure to 
produce a waste transfer note or waste carrier’s licence.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



3.2 Brentwood Council is currently training officers to achieve the Community 
Safety Accreditation Scheme.  Several of the powers available to our 
accredited officers under the scheme involve the issue of fixed penalty 
notices, including dog fouling on designated land, litter, graffiti and fly-
posting.

3.3 Recommendation 2.3 is to delegate power to authorise officers to issue 
fixed penalty notices where they are not already authorised and have 
undertaken the appropriate training.

3.4 The Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) published 
a consultation paper in April 2017 entitled Review of Fixed Penalties and 
Introduction of Civil Penalties for Littering from Vehicles Outside London, 
which proposed to increase the default penalties and to enable councils 
outside London to issue 
[...]
penalty levels at the maximum full value 
with no discounts for early payment (i.e. fly-tipping offences) and the 
recommendation is to follow this principle, however Members may wish to 
consider a discounted penalty, which is included as an option.

4.5 The recommended new penalty levels are outlined in the table below

Offence Optional 
discounted penalty

Recommended 
full penalty

Littering £75 (not currently 
discounted) £150

Littering from vehicles £75 £150
Graffiti £50 £150
Fly-posting £50 £150

Unauthorised distribution of free 
literature on designated land £50 £150

Nuisance parking £60 £100
Abandoning a vehicle £120 £200
Domestic waste receptacle 
offences £60 £80

Industrial and commercial waste 
receptacle offences £75 £110

Noise exceeding permitted level - 
domestic premises £75 £110

Noise exceeding permitted level - 
licensed premises £500 £500

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 New penalty levels are recommended at the maximum levels in order to 
reflect the Council’s intention to ensure that enforcement action is 
effective; most of these penalties are offered as an alternative to 
prosecution and should therefore reflect the serious nature of the offence.

6. Consultation

Page 48

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/section/88
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2018/9780111163818/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/38/part/6/crossheading/penalty-notices-for-graffiti-and-flyposting
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/38/part/6/crossheading/penalty-notices-for-graffiti-and-flyposting
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/schedule/3A/crossheading/fixed-penalty-notices
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/schedule/3A/crossheading/fixed-penalty-notices
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/16/part/2/crossheading/nuisance-parking-offences-fixed-penalty-notices
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/16/section/10
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/section/47ZA
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga

Minutes of the meeting


82

Minutes

Environment and Enforcement Committee
Wednesday, 4th July, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Parker (Chair)
Cllr Bridge (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr McLaren

Cllr Naylor
Cllr Poppy
Cllr Tierney

Apologies

Cllr Morrissey

Substitute Present

Cllr Mrs Pound (substituting for Cllr Wiles)

Also Present

Cllr Chilvers

Officers Present

Greg Campbell - Director Of Operations
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Darren Laver - Operations Manager, Operational Services
Tracey Lilley - Enforcement Manager
Lorne Spicer - Business Development and PR Manager
Steve Summers - Chief Operating Officer
Dawn Taylor - Business Support Services Manager

70. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Wiles with Cllr Mrs Pound substituting and 
also from Cllr Morrissey.  

71. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 



83

The minutes from the Environment and Enforcement Committee held on 6 
December 2017 were approved as a true record.

72. Verbal update 

Cllr Parker addressed the committee on the incursion measures at the 
Brentwood Centre.  Defences and repairs would alleviate the number of 
incursions.   

73. Recycling Road Shows, Campaigns and Second Recycling Sack 
deliveries 

The report was to notify Members of the forthcoming Recycling events 
planned for the summer months. Officers would raise awareness of recycling 
by answering questions, providing advice and handling out rolls of orange 
recycling sacks and food waste bags to residents.

Members should be aware that officers from Street Scene would be working 
with partners of The Cleaner Greener Group on two campaigns.  One 
campaign would be held the early part of 2019 and would concentrate on 
Litter.  The second campaign planned for Autumn 2018 would continue the 
campaign launched the previous year #CrimeNotToCare, regarding ‘Duty of 
Care’ awareness to try and tackle fly-tipping issues.

A second delivery of orange sacks and food waste bags would take place in 
Autumn/Winter 2018; 40 sacks would be delivered in one roll to every 
household (excluding flats, which were on request).

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. Members to note and support the arrangements for the 
forthcoming Summer Recycling Road shows; and to note that 
Brentwood Borough Council will be working again with the 
Cleaner Greener Group later in the year on campaigns tackling 
litter and fly-tipping.

2. Members to note that a second delivery of orange sacks, food 
waste bags and a recycling information flyer will be made in 
Autumn/Winter 2018.

Reasons for Recommendation
Holding road shows could assist in helping increase awareness about 
recycling and gather feedback from residents about the service. 



84

Working with partners on campaigns to raise awareness about Duty of Care, 
fly-tipping and litter issues would help to raise the same consistent message 
throughout Essex, with shared resources.

As a trial, two deliveries of orange sacks were to be made in 2017/18 in order 
to assess their usage and establish identifiable savings. 

A benefit of having a later delivery in the year, close to the Christmas holiday 
period, would help to remind and encourage residents to participate in the 
Council’s recycling services as it was intended to deliver food waste sacks 
and on information flyer also.

74. Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order 

Following a series of complaints and incidents in and around Brentwood Town 
Centre involving anti-social behaviour of several types, the Corporate 
Enforcement Team investigated the use of a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) to assist in controlling activities that were causing concern.

A draft Order was produced to address evidenced issues in the town centre 
following liaison with legal advisers, Essex Police, Essex Police Fire & Crime 
Commissioner, and stakeholders in the area proposed to be covered by the 
Order.

The draft Order covered the main Brentwood town centre area including the 
High Street and surrounding areas and incorporating roads down to 
Brentwood rail station.

Members supported Order being put into place and praised the work put into 
this and getting the officers accredited.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. To consider the outcome of the consultation which has been 
undertaken and the comments received set out in Appendix A (of 
the report).

2. To approve the Final Order set out in Appendix B (of the report).

Reasons for Recommendation
To effectively address issues of anti-social behaviour in and around 
Brentwood Town Centre and reduce the fear of crime. To enable the use of 
relevant powers of enforcement needed to tackle the issues covered by the 
Order and to make our community safer and a more pleasant place for 
anyone who visits, lives or works in our town centre.



85

75. Enforcement & Fly Tipping 

Brentwood Borough Council, in common with most other local authorities, had 
seen an increase in fly tipping with a cost to the Borough of over £60,000 in 
the previous year.

Mr Carter presented to the committee figures on fly tipping.    

The Council had focussed on ways to provide an effective and robust 
approach to enforcement of fly tipping in the Borough to seek to act against 
those responsible.

The report outlined the measures taken to date and recommended proposals 
aimed at increasing awareness of fly tipping problems and to further improve 
successful enforcement.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. Members agree to consider improving the visibility of action 
against fly tipping using warning signage and surveillance 
cameras in hotspot areas.

2. Members agree to procure a dedicated enforcement vehicle to  
assist with the duties of the Street Inspector.  

3. To review the charges for legitimate clearance against the cost to 
remove/enforce against fly tips and what are the likely 
benefits/results of a more attractive rate.

4. That funding is taken from the Incursion Defence budget.

5. Members note the effects of improved enforcement activities 
regarding waste offences and resolve to maintain regular updates 
to the Committee on future enforcement action.  

Reasons for Recommendation
To provide more effective, mobile and visible enforcement activity which 
would enables technology to assist in environmental crime and waste 
investigations.

76. Fixed Penalty Notices 

New penalty levels for littering, graffiti, fly-posting and unauthorised 
distribution of free literature on designated land had recently been introduced 
by the Government with effect from 1st April 2018, with discretionary levels 
that could be set by local authorities.



86

The Community Safety Accredited Officers would have powers to issue these 
penalties.  

The report set out the new levels of these fixed penalty notices and 
summarises the powers available to authorised officers to issue penalties.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. Members approve the new recommended maximum penalty levels 
set out at 4.5 of the report.  

2. Members to approve the additional discount levels for early  
payment also contained in Table 4.5 of the report.

3. Members agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, 
Director of Operations, the General Manager Corporate 
Enforcement and to such officers of the Council that are 
nominated by any of them to issue Fixed Penalty Notices under 
the relevant legislation.

Reasons for Recommendation
New penalty levels were recommended at the maximum levels in order to  
reflect the Council’s intention to ensure that enforcement action was effective; 
most of these penalties were offered as an alternative to prosecution and 
should therefore reflect the serious nature of the offence.

77. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business to discuss.

Th emeeting concluded at 8:55pm.


